

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC01-179

JAN MALICKI, ET AL.

Petitioners,

vs.

JANE DOE I, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Discretionary Review
from the Third District Court of Appeal

Petitioners' Brief on the Merits

James F. Gilbride, Esq.
Adam D. Horowitz, Esq.
Gilbride, Heller & Brown, P.A.
One Biscayne Tower Suite 1570
Two South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 358-3580

J. Patrick Fitzgerald, Esq.
110 Merrick Way - Suite 3B
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
(305) 443-6613

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 12

I. The United States Constitution and Florida Constitution Prohibit Secular Courts From Exercising Jurisdiction Over The Claims Asserted by Parishioners in this Case 12

II. The Appellate Court Erred in Applying the “Neutral Principles of Law” Test to Parishioners Claims 17

III. Parishioners’ Negligent Hiring, Retention and Supervision Claims Are Constitutionally Barred In That Their Determination Would Require Excessive Entanglement With Core Religious Affairs 22

IV. Parishioners' Respondeat Superior Claims Are Constitutionally Barred In That Secular Agency Principles Can Not Be Applied To Ecclesiastical Relationships 29

V. Parishioners' Breach of Implied Contract Claims Are Constitutionally Barred In That A Determination of the Rights and Obligations Between Parishioners And Their Religious Institution Is Prohibited 34

CONCLUSION 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 9.210(2) 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, §3, Florida Constitution	passim
U.S. Const. amend. I	passim

CASES

<u>Byrd v. Faber</u> , 565 N.E.2d 584 (Ohio 1991)	29
<u>Cantwell v. Connecticut</u> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	19
<u>Carnesi v. Ferry Pass United Methodist Church</u> , 770 So.2d 1286 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000), <u>rev. granted</u> , No. SC00-2579 (Fla. Mar. 29, 2001)	6, 14
<u>Dausch v. Ryske</u> , 52 F.3d 1425 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<u>Destefano v. Grabrian</u> , 763 P.2d 275 (Colo. 1988)	30
<u>Doe v. Dorsey</u> , 683 So.2d 614 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	37
<u>Doe v. Evans</u> , 718 So.2d 286 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), <u>rev. granted</u> , 735 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1999)	6, 14, 23
<u>Employment Division v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	17-18
<u>Gibson v. Brewer</u> , 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. 1997)	25, 27-28, 32, 35
<u>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</u> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	20-21
<u>Goodman v. Temple Shri Ami</u> , 712 So.2d 775 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998), <u>appeal dismissed as improvidently granted</u> , 737 So.2d 1077 (Fla. 1999)	21-22
<u>H.R.B v. J.L.G.</u> , 913 S.W.2d 92 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	35

<u>Hadnot v. Shaw</u> , 826 P.2d 978 (Okl. 1992)	13
<u>Heroux v. Carpentier</u> , 1998 WL 388298 (R.I. 1998)	25, 26-27
<u>Hutchison v. Thomas</u> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986)	17
<u>Iglesia Cristiana v. L.M.</u> , 2001 WL 454698 (Fla. 3d DCA May 2, 2001)	30
<u>Jones v. Wolf</u> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	16
<u>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</u> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	15
<u>Langford v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn</u> , 271 A.D.2d 494 (N.Y. 2000)	36
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	13
<u>Mettler, Inc. v. Ellen Tracy, Inc.</u> , 648 So.2d 253 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	38
<u>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</u> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir.1990)	23
<u>Moses v. Diocese of Colorado</u> , 863 P.2d 310 (Colo. 1993)	32-33
<u>Nutt v. Norwich Roman Catholic Diocese</u> , 921 F.Supp. 66 (D. Conn. 1995) ...	33
<u>Pritzlaff vs. Archdiocese of Milwaukee</u> , 533 N.W.2d 780 (Wis. 1995)	24-25, 28,33
<u>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Wons</u> , 541 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1989)	20
<u>Rite-Way Painting & Plastering, Inc. v. Teter</u> , 582 So.2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	38
<u>Sanders v. Casa View Baptist Church</u> , 134 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1998)	32
<u>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hospitals</u> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)	23

<u>Schmidt v. Bishop</u> , 779 F.Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	13, 16, 35
<u>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojebich</u> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) ...	13, 22
<u>Singleton v. Christ the Servant Evangelical Lutheran Church</u> , 541 N.W.2d 606 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	17
<u>Smith v. O’Connell</u> , 986 F.Supp. 73 (D. R.I. 1997)	36-37
<u>Standard Fish Co. v. 7337 Douglas Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 673 So.2d 503, 505 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	39
<u>Sussman v. Florida East Coast Properties Inc.</u> , 557 So.2d 74 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	33
<u>Swanson v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</u> , 692 A.2d 441 (Me. 1997)	12, 25, 28, 31-32
<u>United States v. Ballard</u> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	34-35
<u>STATUTES</u>	
§ 401.411, Florida Statutes	39
§ 458.329, Florida Statutes	39
§ 459.0141, Florida Statutes	39
§ 466.027, Florida Statutes	39
§ 468.415, Florida Statutes	39
§491.014, Florida Statutes	39
§ 761.03, Florida Statutes	18-19
